

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC 18-175**

FRED ANDERSON, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF
FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**MARIA E. DELIBERATO
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 664251**

**JULISSA R. FONTÁN
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0032744**

**CHELSEA R. SHIRLEY
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 112901
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel –
Middle Region
12973 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637
(813)558-1600**

RECEIVED, 04/23/2018 03:28:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	
MR. ANDERSON’S DEATH SENTENCE STANDS IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND IN VIOLATION OF <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i> , 136 S. ct. 616 (2016), AND ITS PROGENY. FURTHER, THE ERROR IS NOT HARMLESS.....	2
A. Mr. Anderson’s death sentence stands in violation of the Sixth Amendment and the error is not harmless.....	3
B. Mr. Anderson’s death sentence stands in violation of the Eighth Amendment and the error is not harmless.....	17
C. This Court should revisit its proportionality review, comparing Mr. Anderson’s case to the first degree murder cases that have been tried post- <i>Hurst</i>	23
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Florida</i> , 541 U.S. 940 (2004).....	1
<i>Anderson v. Secretary</i> , 752 F.3d 881 (11 th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 863 So.2d 169, 189 (Fla. 2003).....	1
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	2, 16
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 307-09 (1991).....	3
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	3
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	6
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	21
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	5
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doty v. State</i> , 170 So. 3d 731 (Fla. 2015).....	ii, 9
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	15
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1241 (Fla. 2016).....	17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	25
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	15
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153(1976).....	6

<i>Hall v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 2017).....	5
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	ii
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Standard Criminal Jury Instructions In Capital Cases</i> , 214 So.3d 1236 (Fla. 2017).....	8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	16
<i>Jeffries v. State</i> , 222 So. 3d 538(Fla. 2017).....	23
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	ii
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433(1990).....	19
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	19
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	2
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	3
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , -- So. 3d -- 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	22
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	15
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	5
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004).....	ii

<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1983).....	21
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 2000).....	ii
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	20
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	2
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	15
